Attorney Docket No. 89293

Reco

TR

102023769

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Berchtold Holding GmbH  3-5-02  Individual(s)  Association	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Berchtold Holding AG  Internal Address:  Street Address: Rheinweg 5  City: Schaffhausen  Country: Switzerland  ZIP: 8200
Berchtold Holding GmbH  3-5-02  Individual(s)  Association	Name: Berchtold Holding AG  Internal Address:  Street Address: Rheinweg 5
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:  Street Address: Rheinweg 5
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: Rheinweg 5
	City: Schaffhausen Country: Switzerland ZIP: 8200
□ Conoral Partnership □ Limited Partnership	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	<b>—</b>
	Individual(s) citizenship
Other	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?  Yes  No	General Partnership
Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
	☐ Corporation-Country: Switzerland
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☑ Yes ☐ No
Execution Date: November 19, 2001	(Designation must be a separate document from assignment)
EXECUTION Date. November 15, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
A. Trademark Application No(s): 76/273,546  Additional number	B. Trademark Registration No(s):
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved
Name: J. Georg Seka TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00  ☐ Enclosed  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
93/19/2002 TDIAZ1 00000198 201430 76273546	8. Deposit account number: 20-1430
01 FC:481 40.00 CH	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true a copy of the original document.  J. Georg Seka  Name of Person Signing	Ind correct and any attached copy is a true  January 10, 2002  Signature Cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03-01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of:

Berchtold Holding AG

Application No. 76/273,546

Filed: June 18, 2001

For: ELEKTROTOM HiTT

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Sir:

TOWNSEND and TOWNSEND and CREW LLP, whose postal address is Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor, San Francisco, California 94111, is hereby designated the representative of applicant upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting Application No. 76/273,546 and any registration issuing therefrom may be served.

Berchtold Holding AG

Date: 12.06.2001

Ima Dannarik

ganas Director

SF 1282174 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002464 FRAME: 0864

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK APPLICATION

WHEREAS, **Berchtold Holding GmbH**, of Ludwigstaler Strasse 25, 78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the owner of U.S. Trademark Application No. 76/273,546 filed June 18, 2001 for the mark ELEKTROTOM HiTT and of the portion of Assignor's business to which the mark pertains.

WHEREAS, **Berchtold Holding AG**, of Rheinweg 5, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to said Trademark Application No. 76/273,546, and to the portion of Assignor's business to which the mark pertains, including all good will associated with said mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Berchtold Holding GmbH does hereby assign to said Berchtold Holding AG all rights, title and interest in and to said Trademark Application No. 76/273,546, and to the portion of Assignor's business to which the mark pertains, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and the right to sue for any past infringement thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed

on the date indicated.

Date: 14, 2001

RECORDED: 03/05/2002

Berchtold Holding GmbH

By: Theo Fritz

itle: Managena

SF 1281966 vl

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002464 FRAME: 0865